MILWAUKEE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS


DATE:	October 28, 2021

AMENDMENT NO.  1 to Item #2

	Resolution File No. 	21-941
	Ordinance File No.	

COMMITTEE:	Finance

OFFERED BY SUPERVISOR(S):		Rolland

ADD AND/OR DELETE AS FOLLOWS:


Amend the final WHEREAS clause and add a WHEREAS clause as follows:
 	 
WHEREAS, at its meeting on September 21, 2021, the American Rescue Plan Act Task Force recommended approval of a $3.00 premium pay increase for Correction Officers as requested; and, now, therefore;

WHEREAS, it is likely that the $3.00 premium pay, or some version of it, will need to continue past 2022 due to the competitive job market, which means the County will need to find a permanent source of funding rather than relying on ARPA funds to fund ongoing operational costs; now, therefore,

Amend the BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED clause on or near line 86 as follows:

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Office of Performance, Strategy and Budget and the Comptroller are authorized and directed to provide an administrative appropriation transfer to recognize $4,039,955 of American Rescue Plan Act Local Fiscal Recovery Funds after January 1, 2022 and to allocate funds to the appropriate departmental accounts for a $3.00 per hour premium pay increase for Correction Officers only if no other surplus funds are projected to be available (e.g. sales tax, or other increasing revenue projections, etc.) to cover a portion or all of the projected cost of $4,039,955; and 

Page 1 of 1

